Authorization

I, Dr. Jewel Dey, confirm of authenticity of all the works in this report. All the
information collected from books, national and international journals, websites and

other references have been acknowledged accordingly.

| hereby declare that | am the sole author of the thesis. I also authorize the Chattogram
Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other
institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. | further authorize the
CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means, in total or in part,
at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.

Hence, | hold entire responsibility of for collection, compilation, preservation and
publication of all data accumulated here in this report. I, the undersigned, and author
of this work, declare that the electronic copy of this thesis provided to the CVASU
Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, within the limits of the

technology available.

The Author
September 2022

Page | Il



LIVE WEIGHT, BLOOD PARAMETERS AND
CARCASS QUALITY OF BROILER FED DRY
AND FERMENTED LEMON PEELS AND OLIVE
LEAVES

Jewel Dey
Roll No. 0119/02
Registration No. 615

Session: January-June 2019

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master’s thesis and have
found that is complete and satisfactory in all aspects, and that all revisions

required by the thesis examination committee have been made

(Professor Dr. Md. Manirul Islam) (Dr. Mahabub Alam)

Supervisor Co-supervisor
Department of Animal Science and Department of Animal Science and
Nutrition, CVASU Nutrition, CVASU

(Professor Dr. Jannatara Khatun)
Chairman of the Examination Committee and
Head, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition

Faculty of Veterinary Medicine
Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

September 2022

Page | Il



Acknowledgements

| sincerely appreciate the almighty God for His graces, strength, sustenance and above
all, His faithfulness and love all along the completion of my thesis. His benevolence
has made me excel and successful in making my thesis possible.

| am grateful to my supportive and humble supervisor Dr. Md. Manirul Islam
Professor, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition, Chattogram Veterinary and
Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for his supervision and contributions
throughout my research. His encouragement to me in the course of this study is highly

appreciated.

| am extremely privileged to convey my profound gratitude to the co-supervisor Dr.
Mahabub Alam, Associate Professor, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition,
Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for his valuable
advice, scholastic guidance, suggestions and inspiration.

Furthermore | would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role
of all the staff of the Department of Animal Science and Nutrition in every step
throughout the research period.

| would like to thank Dr. Kona Adhikary, Dr. Priunka Bhowmik, Dr. Tanni, Dr.
Tahia Ahmed Logno and my spouse Arpa Mohajan for their support during the

whole experimental period.

Finally, an honorable mention goes to my families and friends for their
understandings and supports in completing this thesis. Without their help, it would

have been impossible to overcome the difficulties faced during the research period.

The Author
September 2022

Page | IV



Table of contents

Authorization

Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Tables

List of Images

List of Abbreviations

Abstract
Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Introduction
1.1 Objectives
Review of Literature
2.1 Taxonomical classification of Citrus limon
2.2 Lemon (Citrus lemon) and its composition
2.3 Medicinal use of lemon (Citrus limon) peel
2.4 Taxonomical classification of Olea europaea
2.5 Olive (Olea europaea) and its composition
2.6 Medicinal use of olive (Olea europaea) leaves
2.7 Probiotics
2.7.1 Lactobacillus
2.7.2 Saccharomyces
2.8 Effects of probiotics in broiler nutrition
2.9 Summary
Materials and Methods
3.1 Study area
3.2 Study period
3.3 Lemon peels and olive leaves preparation
3.3.1 Collection of lemon peels and olive leaves
3.3.2 Fermentation of lemon peels and olive leaves
3.4 Experimental bird
3.5 Design of experiment
3.6 Housing and brooding
3.7 Preparation of shed and routine cleaning

3.8 Experimental diets

v
V-VI
\1
Vil

9-10
10-11
11
11-12

Page |V



3.9 Feeding of birds
3.10 Vaccination
3.11 Growth performance
3.12 Carcass characteristics
3.13 Serum biochemical analysis
3.14 Chemical composition of meat
3.15 Oxidative stability of meat
3.16 Data analysis

Chapter 4: Results
4.1 Live weight
4.2 Average daily gain (ADG)
4.3 Average daily feed intake (ADFI)
4.4 Feed conversion ratio (FCR)
4.5 Blood serum parameters
4.6 Chemical composition of meat
4.7 Carcass characteristics
4.8 Oxidative stability of meat
4.8 Cost-benefit analysis

Chapter 5: Discussion
5.1 Weight gain, feed intake and feed conversion ratio
(FCR)
5.2 Serum biochemical parameters
5.3 Proximate analysis
5.4 Carcass characteristics
5.5 Oxidative stability of meat
5.6 Cost benefit analysis

Chapter 6: Conclusion

Chapter 7: Recommendation

References

Biography

13
13
13
13-14
14
14
14-15
15
18-23
18
18
18
18
20
21
21-22
22
22-23
24-28
24-25

25-26
26-27
27
27-28
28
29
30
31-38
39

Page | VI



List of Tables

Table 1.
Table 2.
Table 3.
Table 4.
Table 5.
Table 6.
Table 7.
Table 8.
Table 9.
Table 10.
Table 11.
Table 12.

Physiochemical parameters of lemon peels (Citrus limon)

The nutrient composition of olive leaves (OL)(G/KG)

The number of microbial strains of lemon peels and olive leaves probiotics

Design of experiment

Ingredient and chemical composition of basal diet (per 100kg feed)

Vaccination schedule

Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on growth performance of broiler
Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on serum parameters of broiler

Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on chemical composition of broiler meat
Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on carcass characteristics of broiler meat
Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on TBARS value of broiler meat

Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on cost benefit analysis of broiler

10
12
13
19
20
21
21
22
23

Page | VII



List of Images

Image 1
Image 2
Image 3
Image 4-5
Image 6
Image 7-10
Image 11

Feed preparation

Weighing of birds
Vaccination

Inoculation of bacteria in agar
Colony count of bacteria
Proximate analysis

TBARS Analysis

16
16
16
16
16
17
17

Page | VIII



List of Abbreviations

LP

oL
BCRDV
IBD
ME

CP

CF

DM

EE
CVASU
HDL
LDL
Cfu

Kg
Etal.
FAO
SEM
FCR

%

MRS
YM

Lemon peels

Olive leaves

Baby Chick Ranikhet Disease Vaccine
Infectious Bursal Disease
Metabolizable energy

Crude protein

Crude fibre

Dry matter

Ether extract

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
High density lipoprotein

Low density lipoprotein

Colony forming unit

Kilogram

And his associates

Food and Agriculture Organization
Standard error of mean

Feed conversion ratio

Gram

Percentage

Less than

Greater than

De Man, Rogosa and Sharp agar
Yeast Malta Agar

Page | IX



Abstract

To determine the combined effects of lemon peels and olive leaves feed on broiler
growth performance, carcass characteristics, serum parameters, meat composition,
and oxidative stability of meat, a 35-day feeding trial was conducted. A total of 144
day old Cobb 500 chicks was assigned to six treatment groups: Control (Basal diet),
D1 (Basal diet + 0.8% Dry lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis), D2 (Basal diet
+ 1.2% Dry lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis), F1 (Basal diet + 0.8%
Fermented lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis), F2 (Basal diet + 1.2%
Fermented lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis) and AB (Basal diet+
Antibiotics) having 3 replications consisting of 8 birds each in a completely
randomized design. The results indicated that all treatment groups differed
significantly (P<0.05) from the control in the overall average daily gain (ADG). There
is no significant difference in average daily feed intake among all dietary groups. The
results indicated that all treatment groups differed significantly (P<0.05) from the
control in the overall FCR. In terms of crude protein, ether extract and ash, there were
significant (P<0.05) changes in the chemical composition of meat in the treatment
group. All treatment groups showed a significant (P<0.05) decrease in serum
cholesterol, LDL and triglyceride levels when compared to the control group. In all
treatment groups compared to control group from 0 day to third weeks, the oxidative
stability of meat as determined by thiobarbituric acid reactive substances (TBARS)
had significantly (P<0.05) decreased. The net profit from treatment supplemented
group differed significantly (P<0.001) than control. Lemon peels and olive leaves
increased ADG, net profit and decreased FCR, serum LDL, triglyceride level and
TBARS of meat. Hence, lemon peels and olive leaves meal showed beneficial effects

on broiler and can be a potential source to be used as feed additive in broiler.

Keywords: Broiler, Lemon peels, Olive leaves, Probiotiocs, Growth performance,
TBARS.

Page | X



