Authorization

I, Dr. Jewel Dey, confirm of authenticity of all the works in this report. All the

information collected from books, national and international journals, websites and

other references have been acknowledged accordingly.

I hereby declare that I am the sole author of the thesis. I also authorize the Chattogram

Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) to lend this thesis to other

institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research. I further authorize the

CVASU to reproduce the thesis by photocopying or by other means, in total or in part,

at the request of other institutions or individuals for the purpose of scholarly research.

Hence, I hold entire responsibility of for collection, compilation, preservation and

publication of all data accumulated here in this report. I, the undersigned, and author

of this work, declare that the electronic copy of this thesis provided to the CVASU

Library, is an accurate copy of the print thesis submitted, within the limits of the

technology available.

The Author

September 2022

## LIVE WEIGHT, BLOOD PARAMETERS AND CARCASS QUALITY OF BROILER FED DRY AND FERMENTED LEMON PEELS AND OLIVE LEAVES

## **Jewel Dey**

Roll No. 0119/02

Registration No. 615

Session: January-June 2019

This is to certify that we have examined the above Master's thesis and have found that is complete and satisfactory in all aspects, and that all revisions required by the thesis examination committee have been made

------

(Professor Dr. Md. Manirul Islam) Supervisor

Department of Animal Science and Nutrition, CVASU (Dr. Mahabub Alam) Co-supervisor

Department of Animal Science and Nutrition, CVASU

(Professor Dr. Jannatara Khatun)
Chairman of the Examination Committee and
Head, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition



Faculty of Veterinary Medicine
Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University
Chattogram-4225, Bangladesh

September 2022

Acknowledgements

I sincerely appreciate the almighty God for His graces, strength, sustenance and above

all, His faithfulness and love all along the completion of my thesis. His benevolence

has made me excel and successful in making my thesis possible.

I am grateful to my supportive and humble supervisor Dr. Md. Manirul Islam

Professor, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition, Chattogram Veterinary and

Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for his supervision and contributions

throughout my research. His encouragement to me in the course of this study is highly

appreciated.

I am extremely privileged to convey my profound gratitude to the co-supervisor **Dr.** 

Mahabub Alam, Associate Professor, Department of Animal Science and Nutrition,

Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University (CVASU) for his valuable

advice, scholastic guidance, suggestions and inspiration.

Furthermore I would also like to acknowledge with much appreciation the crucial role

of all the staff of the **Department of Animal Science and Nutrition** in every step

throughout the research period.

I would like to thank Dr. Kona Adhikary, Dr. Priunka Bhowmik, Dr. Tanni, Dr.

Tahia Ahmed Logno and my spouse Arpa Mohajan for their support during the

whole experimental period.

Finally, an honorable mention goes to my families and friends for their

understandings and supports in completing this thesis. Without their help, it would

have been impossible to overcome the difficulties faced during the research period.

The Author

September 2022

Page | IV

Table of contents		
Authorization	II	
Acknowledgements	IV	
<b>Table of Contents</b>	V-VI	
List of Tables	VII	
List of Images	VII	
List of Abbreviations	IX	
Abstract	X	
Chapter 1: Introduction	1-2	
1.1 Objectives	2	
Chapter 2: Review of Literature	3-7	
2.1 Taxonomical classification of Citrus limon	3	
2.2 Lemon (Citrus lemon) and its composition	3-4	
2.3 Medicinal use of lemon (Citrus limon) peel	4	
2.4 Taxonomical classification of Olea europaea	5	
2.5 Olive (Olea europaea) and its composition	5	
2.6 Medicinal use of olive (Olea europaea) leaves	5-6	
2.7 Probiotics	6	
2.7.1 Lactobacillus	6-7	
2.7.2 Saccharomyces	7	
2.8 Effects of probiotics in broiler nutrition	7	
2.9 Summary	7	
Chapter 3: Materials and Methods	8-15	
3.1 Study area	8	
3.2 Study period	8	
3.3 Lemon peels and olive leaves preparation	8	
3.3.1 Collection of lemon peels and olive leaves	8	
3.3.2 Fermentation of lemon peels and olive leaves	8-9	
3.4 Experimental bird	9	
3.5 Design of experiment	9-10	
3.6 Housing and brooding	10-11	
3.7 Preparation of shed and routine cleaning	11	
3.8 Experimental diets	11-12	

	3.9 Feeding of birds	13
	3.10 Vaccination	13
	3.11 Growth performance	13
	3.12 Carcass characteristics	13-14
	3.13 Serum biochemical analysis	14
	3.14 Chemical composition of meat	14
	3.15 Oxidative stability of meat	14-15
	3.16 Data analysis	15
Chapter 4: Results		18-23
	4.1 Live weight	18
	4.2 Average daily gain (ADG)	18
	4.3 Average daily feed intake (ADFI)	18
	4.4 Feed conversion ratio (FCR)	18
	4.5 Blood serum parameters	20
	4.6 Chemical composition of meat	21
	4.7 Carcass characteristics	21-22
	4.8 Oxidative stability of meat	22
	4.8 Cost-benefit analysis	22-23
Chapter 5:	Chapter 5: Discussion	
	5.1 Weight gain, feed intake and feed conversion ratio	24-25
	(FCR)	
	5.2 Serum biochemical parameters	25-26
	5.3 Proximate analysis	26-27
	5.4 Carcass characteristics	27
	5.5 Oxidative stability of meat	27-28
	5.6 Cost benefit analysis	28
Chapter 6:	Conclusion	29
Chapter 7:	Recommendation	30
References		31-38
Biography		39

List of Tables				
Table 1.	Physiochemical parameters of lemon peels (Citrus limon)	4		
Table 2.	The nutrient composition of olive leaves (OL)(G/KG)	5		
Table 3.	The number of microbial strains of lemon peels and olive leaves probiotics	9		
Table 4.	Design of experiment	10		
Table 5.	Ingredient and chemical composition of basal diet (per 100kg feed)	12		
Table 6.	Vaccination schedule	13		
Table 7.	Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on growth performance of broiler	19		
Table 8.	Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on serum parameters of broiler	20		
Table 9.	Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on chemical composition of broiler meat	21		
Table 10.	Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on carcass characteristics of broiler meat	21		
Table 11.	Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on TBARS value of broiler meat	22		
Table 12.	Dietary effect of lemon peels and olive leaves on cost benefit analysis of broiler	23		

List of Images				
Image 1	Feed preparation	16		
Image 2	Weighing of birds	16		
Image 3	Vaccination	16		
Image 4-5	Inoculation of bacteria in agar	16		
Image 6	Colony count of bacteria	16		
Image 7-10	Proximate analysis	17		
Image 11	TBARS Analysis	17		

## **List of Abbreviations**

LP = Lemon peels

**OL** = Olive leaves

**BCRDV** = Baby Chick Ranikhet Disease Vaccine

**IBD** = Infectious Bursal Disease

**ME** = Metabolizable energy

**CP** = Crude protein

**CF** = Crude fibre

**DM** = Dry matter

 $\mathbf{EE}$  = Ether extract

**CVASU** = Chattogram Veterinary and Animal Sciences University

**HDL** = High density lipoprotein

**LDL** = Low density lipoprotein

Cfu = Colony forming unit

**Kg** = Kilogram

**Et al.** = And his associates

**FAO** = Food and Agriculture Organization

**SEM** = Standard error of mean

FCR = Feed conversion ratio

 $\mathbf{G}$  = Gram

% = Percentage

< = Less than

> = Greater than

MRS = De Man, Rogosa and Sharp agar

YM = Yeast Malta Agar

## Abstract

To determine the combined effects of lemon peels and olive leaves feed on broiler growth performance, carcass characteristics, serum parameters, meat composition, and oxidative stability of meat, a 35-day feeding trial was conducted. A total of 144 day old Cobb 500 chicks was assigned to six treatment groups: Control (Basal diet), D1 (Basal diet + 0.8% Dry lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis), D2 (Basal diet + 1.2% Dry lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis), F1 (Basal diet + 0.8% Fermented lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis), F2 (Basal diet + 1.2% Fermented lemon peels and olive leaves on DM basis) and AB (Basal diet+ Antibiotics) having 3 replications consisting of 8 birds each in a completely randomized design. The results indicated that all treatment groups differed significantly (P<0.05) from the control in the overall average daily gain (ADG). There is no significant difference in average daily feed intake among all dietary groups. The results indicated that all treatment groups differed significantly (P<0.05) from the control in the overall FCR. In terms of crude protein, ether extract and ash, there were significant (P<0.05) changes in the chemical composition of meat in the treatment group. All treatment groups showed a significant (P<0.05) decrease in serum cholesterol, LDL and triglyceride levels when compared to the control group. In all treatment groups compared to control group from 0 day to third weeks, the oxidative stability of meat as determined by thiobarbituric acid reactive substances (TBARS) had significantly (P<0.05) decreased. The net profit from treatment supplemented group differed significantly (P<0.001) than control. Lemon peels and olive leaves increased ADG, net profit and decreased FCR, serum LDL, triglyceride level and TBARS of meat. Hence, lemon peels and olive leaves meal showed beneficial effects on broiler and can be a potential source to be used as feed additive in broiler.

**Keywords:** Broiler, Lemon peels, Olive leaves, Probiotices, Growth performance, TBARS.